ou

t I
HH

Ou
r P

er
fo

rm
an

ce
in

 B
rie

f
Fr

om
 T

he
 B

oa
rd

 a
nd

Gr

ou
p

M
an

ag
em

en
t

Ou
r A

ch
ie

ve
m

en
ts

Ou
r C

om
m

itm
en

t t
o

Re
sp

on
si

bl
e

Pr
ac

tic
es

Fi
na

nc
ia

l
St

at
em

en
ts

Ad
di

tio
na

l C
or

po
ra

te
In

fo
rm

at
io

n

37.	 Financial instruments (continued)

(v)	M arket risk (continued)

(b)	I nterest rate risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss. Therefore, a change in interest rates

at the end of the reporting period would not affect profit or loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points (bp) in interest rates at the reporting period would increase/(decrease) amounts charged or credited to assets, profit

or loss or equity as shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

Assets* Equity Profit before tax
100bp

increase
100bp

decrease
100bp

increase
100bp

decrease
100bp

increase
100bp

decrease
Group RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

2013
Bank borrowings and overdrafts 6,453 (6,453) - - (33,484) 33,484
Interest rate swaps - - 23,931 (26,966) 11,429 (11,429)

6,453 (6,453) 23,931 (26,966) (22,055) 22,055

2012 (Restated)
Bank borrowings, overdrafts and floating rate

notes - - - - (33,679) 33,679
Interest rate swaps - - 18,824 (20,539) 13,913 (12,852)

- - 18,824 (20,539) (19,766) 20,827

*	 Relates to interest capitalised in construction-in-progress.

notes to the financial statements

IHH Healthcare Berhad   Annual Report 2013230

37.	 Financial instruments (continued)

(v)	M arket risk (continued)

(c)	E quity price risk

Equity price risk mainly arises from the Group’s investment in quoted equity securities classified as available-for-sale financial assets.

The equity investments are held for long term strategic purposes. Their performance is assessed periodically together with assessment of their

relevance to the Group’s long term strategic plans.

As at 31 December 2013, it is estimated that an increase/(decrease) of 10% in the market price of the quoted securities, with all other variables

[…]

i)	 19,000,000 new ordinary shares of RM1.00 each pursuant to the exercise of vested EPP options; and

ii)	 3,332,353 new ordinary shares of RM1.00 each pursuant to the surrender of vested LTIP units.

45.	P rior years’ adjustments

The comparative figures in the statement of financial position and statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income have been restated to reflect

the effect of adoption of MFRS10, Consolidated Financial Statements, and to conform with the current year classification and presentation.

notes to the financial statements

IHH Healthcare Berhad   Annual Report 2013 249

Ab
ou

t I
HH

Ou
r P

er
fo

rm
an

ce
in

 B
rie

f
Fr

om
 T

he
 B

oa
rd

 a
nd

Gr

ou
p

M
an

ag
em

en
t

Ou
r A

ch
ie

ve
m

en
ts

Ou
r C

om
m

itm
en

t t
o

Re
sp

on
si

bl
e

Pr
ac

tic
es

Fi
na

nc
ia

l
St

at
em

en
ts

Ad
di

tio
na

l C
or

po
ra

te
In

fo
rm

at
io

n

45.	 Prior years’ adjustment (continued)

The financial impact arising from the adjustments are as follows:

Consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2012

31 December
2012

Reclass to
conform

with current
year

disclosure

Effect of
adoption of

MFRS 10
31 December

2012
RM’000

(Previously
reported)

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
(Restated)

Assets
Property, plant and equipment 6,725,159 - 1,778,200 8,503,359
Investment properties 435,673 - 1,339,381 1,775,054
Goodwill on consolidation 8,723,050 - 130,477 8,853,527
Intangible assets 3,009,742 - (172,025) 2,837,717
Interests in associates 919,929 - (913,813) 6,116
Interests in joint ventures 37,403 - 115,970 153,373
Other financial assets 682,748 - - 682,748
Other receivables 29,277 - 2,143 31,420
Derivative assets - - 5,587 5,587
Deferred tax assets 61,160 - - 61,160

Total non-current assets 20,624,141 - 2,285,920 22,910,061

Inventories 136,928 - - 136,928
Trade and other receivables 879,981 - 940 880,921
Tax recoverable 39,060 - - 39,060
Other financial assets 58,296 - - 58,296
Derivative assets - - 264 264
Cash and bank balances 1,554,273 - 68,372 1,622,645

2,668,538 - 69,576 2,738,114
Assets classified as held for sale 166 - - 166

Total current assets 2,668,704 - 69,576 2,738,280

Total assets 23,292,845 - 2,355,496 25,648,341

Equity
Share capital 8,055,445 - - 8,055,445
Share premium 7,890,224 - - 7,890,224
Other reserves 396,788 (265,124) (8,663) 123,001
Retained earnings 902,557 265,124 (105,351) 1,062,330

Total equity attributable to owners of the Company 17,245,014 - (114,014) 17,131,000
Non-controlling interests 975,487 - 1,069,276 2,044,763

Total equity 18,220,501 - 955,262 19,175,763

notes to the financial statements

IHH Healthcare Berhad   Annual Report 2013250

45.	P rior years’ adjustments (continued)

31 December
2012

Reclass to
conform

with current
year

disclosure

Effect of
adoption of

MFRS 10
31 December

2012
RM’000

(Previously
reported)

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
(Restated)

Liabilities
Loans and borrowings 2,329,553 - 1,171,777 3,501,330
Employee benefits 21,205 - - 21,205
Trade and other payables 41,971 - 34,401 76,372
Derivative liabilities 1,481 - 3,229 4,710
Deferred tax liabilities 834,363 - 133,556 967,919

Total non-current liabilities 3,228,573 - 1,342,963 4,571,536

Loans and borrowings 298,992 - 35,722 334,714
Trade and other payables 1,324,510 - 18,975 1,343,485
Derivative liabilities 11,854 - 97 11,951
Employee benefits 35,941 - - 35,941
Tax payable 172,474 - 2,477 174,951

Total current liabilities 1,843,771 - 57,271 1,901,042

Total liabilities 5,072,344 - 1,400,234 6,472,578

Total equity and liabilities 23,292,845 - 2,355,496 25,648,341

notes to the financial statements

IHH Healthcare Berhad   Annual Report 2013 251

Ab
ou

t I
HH

Ou
r P

er
fo

rm
an

ce
in

 B
rie

f
Fr

om
 T

he
 B

oa
rd

 a
nd

Gr

ou
p

M
an

ag
em

en
t

Ou
r A

ch
ie

ve
m

en
ts

Ou
r C

om
m

itm
en

t t
o

Re
sp

on
si

bl
e

Pr
ac

tic
es

Fi
na

nc
ia

l
St

at
em

en
ts

Ad
di

tio
na

l C
or

po
ra

te
In

fo
rm

at
io

n

45.	P rior years’ adjustmentS (continued)

Consolidated statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2012

31 December
2012

Reclass to
conform

with current
year

disclosure

Effect of
adoption of

MFRS 10
31 December

2012
RM’000

(Previously
reported)

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
(Restated)

Revenue 6,981,942 (87,465) 67,989 6,962,466
Other operating income 328,065 26,465 4,567 359,097
Inventories and consumables (1,128,119) 44,267 - (1,083,852)
Purchases and contracted services (545,211) 16,733 - (528,478)
Development cost of properties sold (944,547) - - (944,547)
Staff costs (2,207,699) 9,405 1,729 (2,196,565)
Depreciation and impairment losses of property, plant and equipment (413,717) - (28,732) (442,449)
Amortisation and impairment losses of intangible assets (68,752) - 2,151 (66,601)
Operating lease expenses (286,857) (206) 141,771 (145,292)
Other operating expenses (696,754) (9,199) (24,029) (729,982)
Finance income 72,752 - 9,513 82,265
Finance costs (200,632) - (21,577) (222,209)
Share of profits of associates (net of tax) 92,683 - (91,912) 771
Share of profits of joint ventures (net of tax) 14,201 - (866) 13,335

Profit before tax 997,355 - 60,604 1,057,959
Income tax expense (179,307) - (19,026) (198,333)

Profit for the year 818,048 - 41,578 859,626

Other comprehensive income, net of tax
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss
Foreign currency translation differences from foreign operations 133,947 -  (148,138)  (14,191)
Hedge of net investments in foreign operations - - 170,744 170,744
Net change in fair value of available-for-sale financial assets 155,218 - - 155,218
Cash flow hedge - - (190) (190)

Share of other comprehensive income of associates (68) - 68 -

289,097 - 22,484 311,581

Total comprehensive income for the year 1,107,145 - 64,062 1,171,207

Profit attributable to:
Owners of the Company 798,888 - (48,090) 750,798
Non-controlling interests 19,160 - 89,668 108,828

Profit for the year 818,048 - 41,578 859,626

Total comprehensive income attributable to:
Owners of the Company 1,070,701 - (54,138) 1,016,563
Non-controlling interests 36,444 - 118,200 154,644

Total comprehensive income for the year 1,107,145 - 64,062 1,171,207

notes to the financial statements

IHH Healthcare Berhad   Annual Report 2013252

45.	P rior years’ adjustmentS (continued)

Consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 January 2012

1 January
 2012

Reclass to
 conform with
current year

 disclosure

Effect of
 adoption of

 MFRS 10
1 January

 2012
RM’000

(Previously
 reported)

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
(Restated)

Assets
Property, plant and equipment 4,726,753 - 1,796,795 6,523,548
Investment properties - - 1,339,817 1,339,817
Goodwill on consolidation 6,415,976 - 130,477 6,546,453
Intangible assets 1,618,598 - (182,853) 1,435,745
Interests in associates 862,273 - (854,546) 7,727
Interests in joint ventures 28,009 - 123,912 151,921
Other financial assets 529,881 - - 529,881
Other receivables - - 2,447 2,447
Deferred tax assets 24,279 - - 24,279

Total non-current assets 14,205,769 - 2,356,049 16,561,818

Development properties 1,121,195 - - 1,121,195
Inventories 78,784 - - 78,784
Trade and other receivables 518,496 - (7,291) 511,205
Tax recoverable 20,422 - - 20,422
Other financial assets 27,066 - - 27,066
Cash and bank balances 1,310,803 - 30,415 1,341,218

3,076,766 - 23,124 3,099,890
Assets classified as held for sale 1,463 - - 1,463

Total current assets 3,078,229 - 23,124 3,101,353

Total assets 17,283,998 - 2,379,173 19,663,171

Equity
Share capital 5,500,000 - - 5,500,000
Share premium 3,885,803 - - 3,885,803
Other reserves 104,756 (73,579) (3,084) 28,093
Retained earnings 300,174 73,579 (57,261) 316,492

Total equity attributable to owners of the Company 9,790,733 - (60,345) 9,730,388

Non-controlling interests 246,618 - 1,048,285 1,294,903

Total equity 10,037,351 - 987,940 11,025,291

Liabilities

Loans and borrowings 4,991,264 - 1,191,793 6,183,057
Employee benefits 15,544 - - 15,544
Trade and other payables 8,580 - 32,225 40,805
Deferred tax liabilities 446,127 - 133,178 579,305

Derivative liabilities - - 9,125 9,125

Total non-current liabilities 5,461,515 - 1,366,321 6,827,836

notes to the financial statements

IHH Healthcare Berhad   Annual Report 2013 253

Ab
ou

t I
HH

Ou
r P

er
fo

rm
an

ce
in

 B
rie

f
Fr

om
 T

he
 B

oa
rd

 a
nd

Gr

ou
p

M
an

ag
em

en
t

Ou
r A

ch
ie

ve
m

en
ts

Ou
r C

om
m

itm
en

t t
o

Re
sp

on
si

bl
e

Pr
ac

tic
es

Fi
na

nc
ia

l
St

at
em

en
ts

Ad
di

tio
na

l C
or

po
ra

te
In

fo
rm

at
io

n

45.	P rior years’ adjustmentS (continued)

1 January
 2012

Reclass to
 conform

with current
 year

disclosure

Effect of
 adoption of

 MFRS 10
1 January

 2012
RM’000

(Previously
 reported)

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
(Restated)

Loans and borrowings 47,084 - 14,131 61,215
Trade and other payables 1,576,158 - 16,977 1,593,135
Derivative liabilities 1,252 - - 1,252
Employee benefits 41,935 - - 41,935
Tax payable 118,703 - (6,196) 112,507

Total current liabilities 1,785,132 - 24,912 1,810,044

Total liabilities 7,246,647 - 1,391,233 8,637,880

Total equity and liabilities 17,283,998 - 2,379,173 19,663,171

46.	 Subsidiaries

Details of subsidiaries are as follows:

Name of subsidiary
Place of incorporation
and business Principal activities

Effective equity interest held
2013

%
2012

%

Direct subsidiaries
IMU Health Sdn. Bhd. Malaysia Investment holding 100 100

Integrated Healthcare Holdings Limited# Federal Territory of
Labuan Malaysia

Investment holding 100 100

Integrated Healthcare Holdings (Bharat) Limited# Mauritius Investment holding 100 100

Integrated Healthcare Holdings (Cayman Islands)
Limited

Cayman Islands Struck off in 2013 - 100

Integrated Healthcare Turkey Yatirimlari Limited Federal Territory of